# VESTUM

# Vestum obtains bondholders' approval in its written procedure

On 11 March 2024, Vestum AB (publ) ("Vestum") announced that Nordic Trustee & Agency AB (publ) (the "Agent") had been instructed to initiate a written procedure (the "Written Procedure") in order to seek approval from bondholders regarding an amendment to the terms and conditions for Vestum's outstanding bonds 2023 /2026 (ISIN: SE0020996890) (the "Bonds 23/26"). The bondholders have voted in favour of the proposed amendment and Vestum hereby is allowed to increase the existing framework of its credit facilities to a maximum of SEK 1,800 million.

The amendments were proposed in order to cater for the possibility for Vestum to increase the existing framework of its credit facilities from initially SEK 1,200 million to up to SEK 1,800 million. Further information regarding the adopted amendments is available in the notice of the Written Procedure published on Vestum's and the Agent's web pages.

Vestum hereby announces that a sufficient number of votes were obtained in order to form a quorum and that a requisite majority of the bondholders voted in favour of the proposal. The amended terms and conditions for the Bonds 23/26 will come into effect upon issuance of an irrevocable notice of early redemption of Vestum's outstanding bonds 2021/2024 (ISIN: SE0016844526) and will in connection therewith be published on Vestum's web page. The result of the Written Procedure will be sent to the bondholders and will be published on the Agent's web page.

The record date for payment of the consent fee in accordance with the notice of Written Procedure will be 22 April 2024 and the settlement of the consent fee is expected to occur on 29 April 2024.

Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken AB (publ) acted as solicitation agent in relation to the Written Procedure. Gernandt & Danielsson Advokatbyrå acted as legal advisor in relation to the Written Procedure.

## For additional information, please contact:

Olof Andersson, CFO, Vestum AB (publ) Phone: +46 72 923 32 50 Email: olof.andersson@vestum.se



PRESS RELEASE 28 March 2024 14:20:00 CET

### About Vestum

Vestum is an industrial group that provides niche services and products to civic infrastructure. Our portfolio of leading specialists has extensive industry experience, broad competence and strong local presence. Vestum has approximately 2,000 employees in Sweden, Norway, Denmark and the UK.

For additional information, please visit: www.vestum.se

Vestum's share is traded under the short name VESTUM on Nasdag Stockholm.

### Attachments

Vestum obtains bondholders' approval in its written procedure